
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Education & 
Children's Services 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 19 JANUARY 
2012 
 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 

Peter Curling - Labour Lead 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 

John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 
 
Other Voting Representatives 
Anthony Little, Roman Catholic Diocesan. 

  
Published:Wednesday 11 January 2012 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Gill Brice 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: gbrice@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=242&MId=980&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 

[...]
est in matters coming before this meeting. 

3 To confirm that all items marked Part 1 will be considered in Public and all Part 2 
items will be considered in Private 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent 

5 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2011 (Pages 1-8) 

6 Budget Proposals for Education & Children's Services 2012/13 (Pages 9-54) 

7 Second Major Review - Adoption and Permanence of Looked After Children 
(Pages 55-62) 

8 Funding for Universal Careers Guidance Update (Pages 63-70) 

9 Work Programme 2011/2012 (Pages 71-74) 

10 Forward Plan 2011/2012 (Pages 75-78) 



Minutes

EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY 
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 

23 November 2011 

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman) 
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman) 
David Benson 
Lindsay Bliss 
Peter Curling 
John Hensley 
Susan O'Brien 
John Riley 

Apologies:
None.

Representative Member: 
Tony Little - Roman Catholic Diocese 

Witnesses Present:
Grace and James – Elective Home Educated young people  

LBH Officers Present:
Deborah Bell – Service Manager, Special Educational Needs, Behaviour & Attendance 
& Pupil Support Teachers,  Anna Crispin - Chief Education Officer, Paul Hewitt – 
Service Manager – Safeguarding Children and Quality Assurance, Merlin Joseph – 
Deputy Director, Children & Families,  Gregor O’Gorman – Education & Children’s 
Services and Khalid Ahmed – Democratic Services Manager. 

42. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING

None.

43. TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE

It was confirmed that in relation to Agenda Item 6 – First Major Review 
– Elective Home Education – Witness Session, that the witness 
session for this item be considered in the private Part II of the Agenda.

All other items of business would be considered in public. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 2

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING – 19 OCTOBER 2011  Action by 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2011 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

[Members were informed that the representative from the Home 
Education Advisory Service who had attended the meeting as a 
witness had submitted suggested amendments to the information 
contained in the Minutes relating to the review into Elective Home 
Education. These comments would be covered in the review’s final 
report.]

45. FIRST MAJOR REVIEW – ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION (EHE)– 
WITNESS SESSION 

The witness session part of this item was included in Part II as it 
contained information relating to an individual and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighed the public interest in disclosing 
it (exempt information under paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended).

Members were informed that for this meeting, four randomly selected 
former EHE young people who had now moved into higher education, 
had been invited to attend the session. One of the parents of the 
invited younger people had said that they would be in attendance, but 
they did not turn up for the meeting. Unfortunately there had been no 
responses to the other three requests. However two other young 
people who had been home educated and then went onto higher 
education had asked to speak to the Committee to give their 
experiences of EHE. 

Areas and issues covered during the session included: 

 James referred to his eldest sister who had got into trouble at 
school as being one of the reasons his parents had given him 
the option of being home educated 

 James had been taught at home from the age of 10 through to 
16, and then went on to Uxbridge College and then onto 
University. The transition had been smooth and trouble-free 

 The main reason why James’ parents had given him the opt
[...]
and James reported that he had been equipped to deal 
with the issues that children who attended schools dealt with 

 Grace relayed her experiences to the Committee and referred to 
the flexibility of home education. She had been home educated 
until the age of 16 and was now in full time education at a sixth 
form. She believed that her experiences of home education had 
made her more motivated in her studies 

 Specialist teachers were brought in to teach a small group of 
home educated children 

 Physical education and sports lessons / activities were 
undertaken by home educated children with parents hiring 
sports halls and swimming pools in leisure centres. These were 
structured and took place sometimes 2 to 3 times a week 

 Reference was made to the difficulties which home educated 
children had in terms of finding examination centres to take their 
exams. There were cost implications and LEA schools were not 
always receptive to non-school children taking exams on their 
facilities

 Discussion took place on the teaching skills and background of 
parents who home educated their children and Grace referred to 
her mother self-teaching herself. James was now a qualified 
teacher and taught his own children at home 

 Grace had had violin lessons through Hillingdon Music Service 
and these extra curricula activities were available to home 
educated children 

 Financial and personal sacrifices were made by parents who 
home educated their children and this commitment and 
dedication was appreciated by the children and was a driving 
force behind them doing well with their education   

Action By: 

Page 3



 4

 Reference was made to the possible involvement of the local 
authority with home educated children and their parents and the 
possibility of establishing a network group. The witnesses said  
this could be where parents could tell the local authority what 
they wanted and parents could work with the local authority. 
This would be seen as a positive move and remove the 
suspicion which some parents had of the local authority 

 Reference was also made to parents who chose to educate their 
children at home for negative reasons and the need for the local 
authority to be mindful of their responsibilities to those children 
under the Education Act. These parents may not want be part of 
a network with other families and the local authority   

 One of the witnesses was asked for his views if there was a 
legal requirement for home visits. He said that he personally 
chose to allow arranged visits for his children but he fully 
supported the rights of other home educating families who 
chose not to have home visits

 Members made reference to the health and safety and well-
being of children who were home educated and the need for the 
authorities to safeguard these children. This could include 
inspections to assess the standard of education, visits from 
school nurses. Both witnesses did not agree with the general 
linking of health and safety and the safeguarding of children to 
just home educated children, as this also applied to children who 
were educated in schools.      

The Chairman and the Committee thanked the two witnesses for 
attending the session and for their input into the review. 

Discussion took place on the evidence received and Members felt that 
they had enough evidence and information to bring their review to a 
conclusion. Officers were asked to draft a final report on the review, 
outlining possible recommendations and this be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee. 

Action By: 

RESOLVED:

1. That the information provided as part of the witness session be 
used to form part of the evidence of the review. 

2.   That officers be asked to submit a draft of the final report of the 
review, with suggested possible recommendations, to the next 
meeting of the Committee.

Gill Brice / 
Anna
Crispin
Deborah Bell

46. ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION – DRAFT POLICY 

The Chief Education Offi
[...]
ed at the 
Local Safeguarding Children Board on 25 November 2011 and 
presented to Cabinet in January 2012. 

Details of the seven priority areas of work were reported. Reference 
was made to the national action plan for tackling child sexual 
exploitation, which had been published and brought together for the 
first time actions by the Government and a range of national and local 
partners to protect children from this largely hidden form of child abuse. 
This would give local authorities a greater responsibility for this area. 

Reference was made to the difficulty of having a sense of context with 
the report due to the lack of data and officers agreed to ensure that 
data was included in the final report to provide a sense of scale and 
numbers.

Reference was made to the increase in the number of disabled children 
on child protection plans and Members were informed that this was 
evidence of increased awareness of safeguarding and most cases 
centred around neglect rather than physical abuse.

Page 5



 6

RESOLVED:

1. That the information in the report be noted.

48. QUALITY ASSURANCE AND AUDIT FRAMEWORK – CHILDREN’S 
SERVICES

Members were provided with a summary of the some of the quality 
audits which had taken place across Children’s Services in the last 
quarter.

A quality assurance framework had been developed to co-ordinate and 
target activities to ensure there was robust scrutiny and to underpin the 
delivery of quality services which would improve outcomes. 

Discussion took place on the contents of the report and it was 
requested that data be included in future reports to provide some 
context to the audits and in addition there should be reference to 
training needs. Officers were asked to look at the possibility of peer 
reviews for the future.

Members were informed that a Quality Assurance and Audit 
Framework for Adult Services would eventually be submitted to this 
Committee.

Members thanked officers for the progress made in this area and 
asked to have regular updates. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the information in the report be noted.

Action By: 

Merlin
Joseph

49. HILLINGDON VIRTUAL SCHOOL UPDATE: LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN ATTAINMENT REPORT – ACADEMIC YEAR 2010-11 

Members were provided with an update on the education progress of 
Looked After Children. 

Members asked that comparison graphs be produced for 2010/11 and 
2009/10 to provide context to attainment levels. Reference was made 
to the attendance analysis and Members were informed that there were 
60 young people in Year 11, with only 43 in Council care for 12 months 
or more. 

In relation to exclusions for the academic year 2010/11, the number of 
total days accumulated had reduced from 215 days to 172 days. 

Members noted that over a third of the Authority’s Year 11s had a 
statement of Special Education Needs with 80% of these pupils placed 
out of the Borough. 

RESOLVED

Page 6



 7

1. That the information in the report be noted. 

50. EDUCATION & CHILDREN’S SERVICES POC – REVIEW TOPICS 

Discussion took place on possible review topics for this Committee’s 
next review. Reference was made to looking at Out of Borough and In 
Borough Placements for Children with Special Education Needs, 
Looking at the academic performance of young offenders and Adoption 
in Hillingdon. 

After deliberations Members agreed that a review on Adoption be 
undertaken. Officers were asked to submit a background report and a 
draft scoping report on Adoption, providing details of how Hillingdon 
performed in relation to the speed of providing placements for children. 
This was topical in light of the recent Department for Education 
publication which produced a league table on the performances of local 
authorities in relation to the process for adoption. 

RESOLVED

1. That approval be given to this Committee’s second review  
being on Adoption and a draft scoping report and a 
background report be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Committee.

Action By: 

Gill Brice / 
David Fry 

51. FORWARD PLAN 2011/12

Noted.

52. WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12 

Noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 9.45 pm. 

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Education & Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee – 19 January 2012 
PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC AND PRESS 

 

 
BUDGET PROPOSALS REPORT FOR EDUCATION & CHILDREN’S SERVICES 2012/13 
 

Contact Officer: Steve Cross 
Peter Malewicz  

Telephone: 01895 205398  
01895 250325  

REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To comply with the Budget and Policy Framework procedure rules as part of the agreed 
consultation process for the General Fund revenue budget and capital programme for 
2012/13, this report sets out the draft revenue budget and capital programme for Education 
& Children’s Services for 2012/13, along with indicative projections for the following two 
years.  Following consideration by Cabinet on 15 December 2011, these proposals are now 
under consultation, and the proposals for each Group are being discussed at the January 
cycle of Policy Overview Committees. 
 
Cabinet will next consider the budget proposals on 16 February 2012, and the report will 
include comments received from Policy Overview Committees.  At the meeting on 16 
February 2012 Cabinet will make recommendations to full Council regarding the budget and 
Council Tax levels for 2012/13.  Full Council will meet to agree the budgets and Council Tax 
for 2012/13 on 23 February 2012. 
 
The Committee needs to consider the budget proposals as they relate to Education & 
Children’s Services, but within the corporate context and the constraints applying as a result 
of the aggregate financial position of the authority. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 
It
[...]

Programme

Draft
Programme

Full Project 
Forecast 
Outturn

11/01/12

P
age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 19 January 
2012 

PART I – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

 

 
SECOND MAJOR REVIEW – ADOPTION & PERMANENCE OF LOOKED 

AFTER CHILDREN 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 

Telephone: 01895 250833 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To consider the draft scoping report on this Committee’s second major review 
into Adoption & Permanence of Looked after children which had been agreed 
as a review topic at the last meeting of this Committee. 
 
Officers will provide Members with a brief presentation on the topic of 
Adoption within Hillingdon which will provide an overview of Adoption locally 
and nationally. 
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. To give consideration to the detail contained in the draft scoping report 
and to make comments and suggestions on the detail contained within 

 
2. To request clarification and further information from officers 

 
3. To agree the scoping report and the witnesses that will be required for 

the Committee to conduct its review 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1. At the 23 November 2011 meeting of this Committee, approval was 

given to the Committee undertaking its second major review of the 
Municipal Year on Adoption and how Hillingdon performed in relation to 
the speed of providing placements  

 
2. Focus on adoption has become a national issue with Central 

Government recently producing league tables of performance aimed at 
driving up the number of children adopted and the delays they face in 
waiting for families. There was a huge variation in how well local 
authorities are looking after their children in care and the Government 
has published performance tables, which ranks every local authority in 
England on how quickly they place children for adoption.  

 
3. The Government wants to overhaul the care and adoption system to 

improve chances fo
[...]
 be reduced if the scope of the review is too 
broad. What are the risks of the Council not reviewing this service or 
organisation. (TBC) 
 
 

Page 59



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 19 January 2012   
 
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 

Funding for Universal Careers Guidance Update 
 

Contact officer: Tom Murphy 
Telephone: 01895 558273 

 
 

REASON FOR ITEM 
To further advise members of the position in relation to the future funding of 
universal careers guidance following a request for an update at the Education 
and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee meeting of 26th April 
2010. 
 
OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

• To note the information provided in the report. 
 
INFORMATION 
1. Members were previously advised of emergent national policy changes 
relating to the provision of careers guidance. Clarification of policy has been 
provided now that the Education Bill 2011 has received Royal Assent on 17th 
November 2011.    
 
2. The Education Bill states that local authorities will no longer have a 
duty to provide Careers Information, Advice and Guidance (CIAG) from 
September 2012 and schools will assume a duty to secure impartial, 
independent, careers guidance for students in Years 9 -11 in September 
2012.  
 
3. Schools have now been issued with draft statutory guidance setting out 
the Government’s expectations in relation to meeting the requirements of this 
duty. A copy of the guidance is appended to this report as Appendix A.  
 
4. Paragraph three of the guidance states that “Schools should meet the 
costs of provision from their overall budgets which are generally unringfenced 
in line with the Government’s commitment to provide head teachers with the 
flexibility to use their resources in ways that best meet their needs”. 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A 

Education and Children’s Servic
[...]
te to? 
 

5. This guidance is being issued under section 45A of Part VII of the 
Education Act 1997 and schools must have regard to it. 

 
Who is this guidance for? 
 

6. Secondary schools and pupil referral units. 
 
Background 
 

7. The Education Act 2011 places schools under a duty to secure access 
to independent careers guidance for their pupils from September 2012. 
Schools will be free to make arrangements for careers guidance that fit 

Page 63



APPENDIX A 

Education and Children’s Services Policy Overview Committee 19 January 2012   
 

PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS 
 

the needs and circumstances of their students, and will be able to 
engage, as appropriate, in partnership with external, expert providers. 

 
8. Once the duty on schools has been commenced, there will be no 

expectation that local authorities will provide a universal careers 
service, although their statutory responsibility under section 68 of the 
Education and Skills Act 2008 to encourage, enable and assist the 
participation of young people in education or training, remains 
unchanged. 

 
Statutory duty 
 

9. The Education Act 2011 inserts a new duty, section 42A, into Part VII 
of the Education Act 1997, requiring schools to secure access to 
independent careers guidance for pupils in years 9-11. Guidance must 
be presented in an impartial manner and promote the best interests of 
the pupils to whom it is given. Guidance should also include 
information on options available in respect of 16-18 education or 
training, including apprenticeships. 

 
Responsibilities of schools 
 

10. The Government’s general approach is to give schools greater freedom 
and flexibility to decide how to fulfil their statutory duties in accordance 
with the needs of their pupils. However, there is an expectation that 
schools will have regard to the following guidance when deciding on 
the most appropriate forms of independent careers guidance: 

 
Assuring the quality of external providers of
[...]
 

M
em

b
er
(s
) 

R
es
p
o
n
si
b
le

O
ff
ic
er
 

C
o
n
ta
ct

C
o
n
su
lt
at
io
n

B
ac
kg
ro
u
n
d
 

D
o
cu
m
en
ts

N
E
W
 IT
E
M

SCH&H = Social Care, Health & Housing; CS = Central Services; PEECS = Planning, Environment, Education & Community Services

647b The Council's Budget - 
Medium Term Financial 
Forecast 2012/13 - 
2015/16

This report will set out the Medium 
Term Financial Forecast (MTFF), which 
includes the proposed General Fund 
reserve budget and capital programme 
for 2012/13, along with indicative 
projections for the following three 
years. 

All ####### Cllr 
Jonathan 
Bianco

CS-           
Paul 
Whaymand 

Public 
consultation 
through the 
Policy 
Overview 
Committee 
process and 
statutory 
consultation 
with 
businesses & 
ratepayers

516 Schools Budget 2012/13 To agree the Schools budget following 
consultation.

All Cllr David 
Simmonds

CS -          
Amar Barot / 
Georgina 
Ayling

Schools Forum

582b Music tuition in 
Hillingdon - Phase 2 of 
the Working Group's 
review

Cabinet will receive a report on Phase 2 
of the Working Group's in-depth review 
into music tuition, chaired by Councillor 
Judy Kelly. The Working Group will 
review possible alternative methods of 
delivering music tuition in Hillingdon and 
produce a second report to Cabinet with 
options / recommendations as to how 
good quality music tuition can be 
delivered on a cost effective, 
sustainable basis.

All Cllr Ray 
Puddifoot / 
Cllr David 
Simmonds

Tricia Collis / 
Democratic 
Services

Working 
Group 
meetings, site 
visits and 
witness 
sessions

Working 
Group 
(Phase 1) 
report to 
Cabinet on 
26 May 2011

Cabinet - 16 February 2012

Cabinet - 29 March 2012

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 2 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 76


	Agenda
	5 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2011
	6 Budget Proposals for Education & Children's Services 2012/13
	POC Education Appendix D Jan 2012
	POC Education Fees & Charges Appendix E  2012-13 Jan 2012_1
	POC Education Fees & Charges Appendix F  2012-13 Jan 2012_1
	POC Education Appendix G Jan 2012

	7 Second Major Review - Adoption and Permanence of Looked After Children
	Draft Scoping Report - Adoption  Permanence v2

	8 Funding for Universal Careers Guidance Update
	Statutory Guidance for Schools Appendix A

	9 Work Programme 2011/2012
	10 Forward Plan 2011/2012
	FPxls




Minutes of the meeting

Minutes &%ﬁ

EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S SERVICES POLICY
OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

19 January 2012 LONDON

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre,
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

FHILLINGDON

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Catherine Dann (Chairman)
Judith Cooper (Vice-Chairman)

David Benson

Lindsay Bliss

Peter Curling

John Hensley

Susan O'Brien

John Riley

LBH Officers Present:

Linda Sanders, Corporate Director — Social Care, Health & Housing Merlin Joseph —
Deputy Director, Children & Families, Steve Cross — Head of Finance — Social Care,
Health & Housing, Paul Malewicz — Finance Manager — Education & Schools, Tom
Murphy — Service Manager — Early Intervention, David Fry — Service Manager -

Children’s Resources, Gill Brice — Democratic Services.

53. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)
Apologies had been received from Tony Little.

54. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE Action by
THIS MEETING. (Agenda ltem 2)
Councillor Catherine Dann declared a general Personal Interest as Gill Brice

she was a Governor of Newham Junior School and Bishop Ramsay C
of E School. She remained in the room during the meeting and took
part in the discussion.

Councillor Judith Cooper declared a general Personal Interest as she
was a Governor of Charville & St Andrews Schools. She remained in
the room during the meeting and took part in the discussion.

Councillor Susan O’Brien declared a general Personal Interest as she
was a Governor at Sacred Heart Roman Catholic School. She
remained in the room during the meeting and took part in the
discussion.

Councillor David Benson declared a general Personal Interest as he
was a Governor of Uxbridge High School. He remained in the room
during the meeting and took part in the discussion.

Councillor John Riley declared a general Personal Interest as he was a
Governor of Field End Infant School. He remained in the room during




the meeting and took part in the discussion.

Councillor Peter Curling declared a general Personal Interest as he
was a Governor of Hewens College and Harefield Academy. He
remained in the room during the meeting and took part in the
discussion.

Councillor Lindsay Bliss declared a general Personal Interest as she
was a Governor of Brookside Primary School. She remained in the
room during the meeting and took part in the discussion.

55.

TO CONFIRM THAT ALL ITEMS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND ALL PART 2 ITEMS WILL BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE (Agenda ltem 3)

It was confirmed that all items would be heard in public.

56.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR
URGENT (Agenda Item 4)

There had been no matters identified in advance as urgent.

S7.

TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23
NOVEMBER 2011 (Agenda Item 5)

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2011 were agreed
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

(A member asked that the final report on the EHE Review should
include reference to there being a pre-conceived perception that a
home educated child was taught by a parent in isolation. The
information that was provided by the witnesses giving evidence for the
review indicated that where parents did not have an area of expertise,
specialist teachers were brought in to teach a small group of home
educated children. It was agreed that this be included in the final
report.)

Gill Brice

58.

BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR EDUCATION & CHILDREN'S
SERVICES 2012/13 (Agenda ltem 6)

Officers introduced the report informing the committee of the key
issues for both the Education & Children Services Budgets. The
Council was in a good financial position and there were no new savings
being considered in the 2012/2013 budget.

The committee asked a number of questions as follows:-

From the information in the report smallest schools would be hit the
hardest was that the correct analogy

Officers advised that the funding for schools was complex, the review
provided a formula that was transparent and looked at resources and
need.

Of the 3 additional staff within Children & Families, were these to

Action by

Steve Cross
Peter
Malewicz
Gill Brice




replace agency staff and why had 2 agency admin staff not been made
permanent.

Members were informed that there were still some temporary staff
within Children & Families but the three staff was in addition to existing
staff. In answer to the issue raised in relation to the admin staff,
officers advised the committee that there was currently a major review
of admin functions within Children & Families to redefine the tasks they
undertake.

There were a number of issues raised in relation to the figures
contained in the appendices in regard to savings.

Officers advised the committee that a number of packages providing
services had been redefined and had now included some of those
services identified as a saving.

In answer to a question raised in relation to Children’s centres, officers
advised the committee that in Appendix D the first column of the table
was the action taken and the second column the planned reduction in
2012/2013. All savings had been through the Business Improvement
Delivery (BID). This process had looked at each function in isolation
along with the available resources and how functions could be
improved to cut out duplication. A lot of detailed work had been
undertaken on all reviews carried out by BID process.

A member identified a discrepancy in the figures in relation to the
music services. Officers were asked to investigate and advise the
committee of the correct figures.

The committee asked whether the schools budget could be provided to
schools prior to close of play on the 31 March 2012. This had caused
great concern to schools last year, as they were not provided until late
on 31 March 2011.

Officers advised that last year this was due to the late receipt of
information from the Government. This year the figures would be
received earlier and it was hoped that the schools budget would be
provided to them earlier.

Officers informed the committee about the Looked After Children (LAC)
review and advised that the number of LAC, had not increased. A
saving had been achieved by providing in house foster placements
instead of external placements. This was an ongoing process. Officers
were keeping a tight control on resources, examining and scrutinising
costs effectively. This was enabling the Local Authority to bring
children placed out of borough, back home to enable access to local
service, the retention of school links and maintaining contacts.

Officers advised the committee that they had received additional
funding to start the process for the Troubled Families Initiative. The
initiative sought to identify troubled families where there were Anti
Social Behaviour issues and parents were not in employment. This
would be a challenging piece of work taking place over the next three
years.




A member asked for officer’s views on the new time limit being
proposed as part of the Family Justice Review.

Officers advised the committee that it was unlikely that the time limit in
relation to care cases would be achievable, especially in relation to
contested cases as there may be a 3 or 4 month delay where further
reports were required.

Resolved — That the committee welcome the Budget proposal and
note with pleasure the overall stability of available expenditure. In
challenging economic times it was noteworthy that the Education

& Children Services Budget was clearly healthy and well managed
and one that the committee continue to scrutinise.

59.

SECOND MAJOR REVIEW - ADOPTION AND PERMANENCE OF
LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (Agenda Item 7)

Officers introduced the report and advised the committee that the
review being undertaken would need to take account of the
Government initiated review and the national picture. The themes for
the review would be to reduce delay in finding a family within the
adoption process and providing a balance between safeguarding and
permanency placements.

A member identified three routes that could lead to a child being
adopted and asked whether the review would focus on all these routes.
The three routes were, adopting a step child, child given for adoption
by birth mother and adoption of Looked After Children.

Officers advised that due to the tight timescale for the final report the
review would focus on the process for Looked after Children through to
adoption.

A member asked whether the review would include what support was
provided to the birth parents, as this may cause an impact on the delay
for a child being adopted.

Officers advised that this was a different area of expertise and would
require a different section of staff so would not be included as part of
this review.

The committee felt that the support for birth parents was important and
should be referred to in the final report for the current review.

A member suggested that as there were a number of other issues that
would not form part of the current review that these be taken forward
for consideration for future topics for review.

Resolved —
1. That the information provided be noted.
2, That officers provide up to three witnhesses for the next

meeting.

Action by

David Fry
Gill Brice




3. That the other routes for adoption other than Looked After
Children be considered as a future review topic

60.

FUNDING FOR UNIVERSAL CAREERS GUIDANCE UPDATE
(Agenda Item 8)

Officers introduced the report, which provided an updated requested by
a previous meeting on funding of universal careers guidance. The
committee was advised that changes in statutory duties as detailed in
the Education Bill would led to a transfer of responsibility for securing
impartial careers guidance. It is anticipated that from September 2012
schools will assume this responsibility and that a new ‘all-age’ careers
service would be launched in April 2012.

A member asked whether officers had been in discussion with schools
to advise them of the change and that they would have to but in the
services.

Officers advised that discussions had been undertaken with schools
with regard to the changes. Guidance had also been provided to them.
It was the expectation that the similar guidance would be provided to
Local Authority’s (LA’s) setting out revised statutory expectations which
will focus on LAs providing support to vulnerable young people and
monitoring and tracking their progress.

Resolved — That the report be noted.

61.

WORK PROGRAMME 2011/2012 (Agenda ltem 9)

The work programme was amended for the 20 March meeting to
change the Second Review — Witness Session to 2’ not ‘1°.

Resolved — That the Work Programme be noted.

Action by

Gill Brice

62.

FORWARD PLAN (Agenda Item 10)

The committee received a report setting out the items on the Forward
Plan relating to Education & Children’s Services.

Resolved — That the items on the Forward Plan be noted.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 p.m., closed at 8.55 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Gill Brice on 01895 250693. Circulation of these minutes is to

Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Pubilic.




